
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207026 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Wednesday, 27 May 2015 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 4 June 2015 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Members of the Licensing Committee will be determined at the Adjourned Annual Council 

Meeting on 1 June 2015. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

(ii) 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the 2015/16 Municipal Year. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Vice-Chairman/woman for the 2015/16 Municipal Year. 

 
4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 22 January 2015. 
 

5.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

6.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent 

 
7.   Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (Pages 3 - 16) 
 The percentage of hackney Carriages and private hire vehicles that 

are wheelchair accessible. 
 
 
 



 

(iii) 

8.   Decisions Taken in Relation to Licensing Act 2003 Applications 
Under Delegated Powers 

(Pages 17 - 19) 

 To consider a report that informs Members of the decisions taken in 
relation to Licensing Act 2003 applications by the Executive Head 
Community Safety under delegated powers. 
 

9.   Decisions Taken in Relation to Gambling Act 2005 Applications 
Under Delegated Powers 

(Pages 20 - 22) 

 To consider a report that informs Members of the decisions taken in 
relation to Gambling Act 2005 applications by the Executive Head 
Community Safety under delegated powers. 
 

10.   Establishment of Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 23 - 26) 
 To consider a report that seeks to establish a Licensing Sub-

Committee to deal with all matters in connection with licensing 
applications. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
 

22 January 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Addis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Amil, Bent, Brooksbank, Hytche, Doggett, Ellery and Parrott 
 
 

 
10. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cowell and Tyerman. 
 

11. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 15 May 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. Results of Unmet Demand Study of Taxis in Torbay 2014  
 
Members considered a report that detailed the outcome of an unment demand 
study commissioned by the Council in response to the guidance issued by the 
Department for Transport.  In order to comply with the requirement the Council 
engaged the services of the Halcrow Group Limited to undertake the study. 
 
Liz Richardson from Halcrow Group Limited advised the Committee that the report 
highlights the results of the rank observation survey.  The rank observation 
programme covered a period of 252 hours during October 2014, excess supply 
was experienced during 16% of the hours observed while excess demand was 
experienced 10% of the hours observed.  The rank observation data has also 
shown the level of demand for taxis at the rank has increased by 17.6%. 
 
The outcome of the survey is that there was no unmet demand. 
 
Halcrow Group Limited were also asked to review and identify methods for 
increasing the percentage of wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAV’s), they were 
asked to: 
 

 determine the level of provision of WAV’s across the Taxi and Private Hire 
industry in Torbay;  

 determine the demand for WAV’s across the Taxi and Private Hire Industry in 
Torbay; and 

 recommend a scheme on how to increase the percentage of WAV’s across the 
Taxi and Private Hire industry in Torbay. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Committee   Thursday, 22 January 2015 
 

 

The Halcrow Group Limited recommended that the Council initially advertises on 
its website and with disability groups, the availability of WAV’s in the first instance, 
the study also suggested other incentives that would require a further piece of 
work to be undertaken before formal recommendations can be put forward.   
 
Members welcomed the idea of advertising the availability of WAV’s on the 
Council’s website and requested when considering policy changes that an 
aspiration of 20% of the vehicle fleet be WAV’s. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the current quantitative limit of Hackney Carriage licences of 162 full 

time licences, with seven additional summer only licences be approved; 
 

ii) that the Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) forward the report to 
the Executive Head for Residents and Visitors and Senior Service Manager 
Environmental Policy with a formal request that consideration be given to 
providing an additional rank on either Kurnow Road or Torbay Road in 
Paignton and the rank outside Lymington Road Coach Station, Torquay be 
relocated within the Coach Station itself. 
 

iii) that a report detailing proposals to deliver a significant increase in the 
provision of wheelchair accessible vehicles be presented to a future 
meeting of the Licensing Committee. 

 
13. Decisions taken in relation to Licensing Act 2003 applications under 

delegated powers  
 
The Committee noted the report that set out the decisions taken in relation to 
Licensing Act 2003 applications by the Executive Head Community Safety under 
delegated powers. 
 

14. Decisions taken in relation to Gambling Act 2005 applications under 
delegated powers  
 
The Committee noted the decisions taken in relation to the Gambling Act 2005 
applications in Torbay by the Executive Head Community Safety under delegated 
powers. 
 

15. Vote of Thanks  
 
The Chairman announced that he would not be re-standing as a Councillor and 
took the opportunity to thank members of the Licensing Committee for their 
support and wished them well with their future endeavours. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 2



  

 
 

 
Report No:  Public Agenda Item: Yes 

 
   
Title: Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles 
  
Wards 
Affected: 

All 

  
To: Licensing Committee On: 4 June 2015 
    
Key Decision: Yes   
   
Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Steve Cox 
 Telephone: 01803 208034 
  E.mail: Steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 Members are being asked to consider three possible options for an increase in 

the number of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles. This is to meet a new aspiration 
of 20% of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles within the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle fleet by 2018 and to undertake a public consultation on 
these potential changes to Torbay Councils Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Licensing Policy. 

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee agrees that one or more of the options below are 

consulted upon for a period of six weeks and a further report is brought to a 
future Licensing Committee to hear any representations or objections and agree 
any final policy changes.  

 
(i) Torbay Council will set the vehicle application or vehicle renewal fee for 

Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles at half the financial amount set for non 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles. 

(ii) Torbay Council requires all new and replacement Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicles from 1st November 2015 to be Wheelchair 
Accessible Vehicles.  

(iii) Torbay Council requires from 1st November 2015 that all new Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles with 5 passenger seats or more, to be 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles and those vehicles will have a higher rate 
of tariff set for those journeys where 5 or more passengers are carried. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



  

 
 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 By the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 

Torbay Council is the Licensing Authority in respect of Hackney Carriages, 
Private Hire Vehicles and their drivers within Torbay. 
 

3.2 On the 31st January 2013, Licensing Committee set an aspiration level of 5% of 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles to be wheelchair accessible. 
This was achieved by September 2013, but the percentage has remained 
stubbornly at about 7% since that time. 

 
3.3 On the 22nd January 2015, Licensing Committee set an aspiration level of 20% 

of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles to be wheelchair accessible 
and for a report to be brought to the next Licensing Committee to consider a 
range of options to incentivise that aspirational increase. See Appendix One. 

 
3.4 During the Unmet Demand study 2014, advice was sought on increasing the 

number of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles. Section 8.5 of that report 
recommends that incentives are implemented to encourage or require the uptake 
of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles. See Section 8.5 of the report in Appendix 
Two. This could include 

 
o Reducing the fee for new or/and renewal Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles 

for a time limited period. 
 

o Requiring all transferred licences to become Wheelchair Accessible 
Vehicles until the 20% aspiration is achieved. 

 
o Requiring all new vehicles with 5 seats or over to be Wheelchair 

Accessible Vehicles, but allowing for an increase in the Hackney Carriage 
tariff when there are 5 or more passengers. 

 
3.5 Each option has been considered and proposed new conditions suggested and 

the potential implications of those proposed changes. All options will require 
amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, with 
one option requiring the Hackney Carriage tariff being reviewed, with the 
potential for an increase in certain circumstances.  

 
3.6 It is recommended that a public consultation exercise is undertaken for a period 

of six weeks and that a further report is written for a future Licensing Committee 
to consider the representations made and any final Policy changes to be agreed. 

 
 

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to Appendix A. 
 
Frances Hughes 
Executive Head Community Safety 

 

Page 4



  

Appendix A – Supporting information to Report  
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 By the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 

Torbay Council is the Licensing Authority in respect of Hackney Carriages, 
Private Hire Vehicles and their drivers within Torbay. 

 
A1.2 On the 31st January 2013 Licensing Committee agreed to amend the Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy to include an aspirational target of 5% 
of both fleets being wheelchair accessible by 2018.  

 
A 1.3  This was achieved as of the 30th September 2013 6.8% of the Hackney Carriage 

Fleet (11 out of 169) and 7.2% of the Private Hire Fleet (21 out of 293) were 
wheelchair accessible. 

 
A1.4 It was agreed that a further report be submitted following the renewal period 

commencing 1st May 2014. The figures for that date were 9.5% of the Hackney 
Carriage Fleet (16 out of 169) and 6.8% of the Private Hire Fleet (18 out of 273) 
were wheelchair accessible. This is a small increase in Hackney Carriages but a 
slight decrease in Private Hire Vehicles. Overall this is an increase in two 
vehicles.  

 

A1.5 On the 1st May 2015, after the annual renewal process was completed the 
figures for that date are 7.7% of the Hackney Carriage Fleet (13 out of 169) and 
6.8% of the Private Hire Fleet (18 out of 262) were wheelchair accessible. This is 
a small decrease in Hackney Carriages and the same number Private Hire 
Vehicles. Overall this is a decrease of three vehicles.  

 
A1.6 Licensing Committee on the 22nd January 2015, set a new aspiration of 20%. 

This would be an amendment to condition 14.16 below. See Appendix Two.  
 

“The Licensing Authority aspires to achieve 20% wheelchair accessible 
vehicles by 2018 with regard to both hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles.” 

 
A1.7 The figures above fall significantly short of the new aspiration of 20% and would 

suggest that the measure of increasing the vehicles life for Wheelchair 
Accessible Vehicles from 8 to 10 years has now stabilised and new incentives 
are required. 

 
A1.8 In 2014, Halcrow, a company commissioned by Torbay Council to undertake an 

Unmet Demand Study, did as part of this study review and iden
[...]
or non Wheelchair Accessible 
Vehicles, should a significant number of new vehicles become Wheelchair 
Accessible. This would require a report to Full Council, as it would be an 
amendment to the discretionary fees and charges.  

 
 A recommended new condition 14.17 could read; 
 

“Torbay Council will set the vehicle application or vehicle renewal fee for 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles at half the financial amount set for non 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles.”  

 
A1.13 The second option is requiring all transferred licences to become Wheelchair 

Accessible Vehicles. In Torbay, there are very few transfers and this refers 
transferring a vehicles from person A to person B. However a ‘Change of 
Vehicle’ is when an owner replaces their vehicle.  This option should include 
both change of vehicles and new vehicles. Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles are 
generally more expensive to purchase and if members were considering the 
implementation of this option, current vehicle owners should be given sufficient 
notice before such implementation, as additional capital will be required. This 
may also have an impact on fee income, as ‘Change of Vehicles’ are a 
significant income stream. 

 
 A recommended new conditions 14.18 could read; 
 

Page 6



  

“Torbay Council requires all new and replacement Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicles from 1st November 2015 to be Wheelchair 
Accessible Vehicles until the 20% aspiration is achieved. 

 
A1.14 The third option is requiring all new vehicles with 5 seats or more to be 

Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles, but allowing for an increase in the Hackney 
Carriage tariff where there are 5 or more passengers being carried. This would 
be cost neutral, as it does not affect the fee structure. However a Hackney 
Carriage tariff change will require both the advertising of that new tariff and a 
subsequent Committee hearing to consider any objections before it can be 
implemented. This will have a cost implication but such costs can be recouped 
through the fees in the medium term. 

 
A recommended new conditions 14.19 could read; 

 
“Torbay Council requires from 1st November 2015 that all new Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles with 5 passenger seats or more to be 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles and Hackney Carriage vehicles will have 
a new higher rate of tariff set for those journeys when 5 or more 
passengers are carried” 

 
A1.15 It should be noted that 50% of those who responded to previous consultation, 

stated that they would not change to a Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles under 
any circumstances. 

 
A1.16 The implementation of one, two or all three of the options/incentives will require 

a Policy change and/or a tariff change. It is recommended that the above 
changes are consulted upon for a period of six weeks and that a further 
Licensing Committee hearing is set to hear any objections or any further 
recommendations, which can then agree those changes and set a new tariff for 
the third option, if appropriate.  

 
A1.17 Since no Policy changes are to be agreed by this Licensing Committee meeting, 

there is no right of appeal.  
 
A2. Risk assessment of preferred option 
 
A2.1 Outline of significant key risks 
 

There is no immediate risk, as there are no Policy changes being implemented 
by this Licensing. 

 
A3. Options 
 
A3.1 There are two other options:  
 

(i) Members to implement the Policy changes outlined above, though this 
will exclude public consultation and could result in a legal challenge. 

 
(ii) Refuse the recommendation. 
 

 
A4. Summary of resource implications 

Page 7



  

 
A4.1 There are some resource implications for the approval of the recommendation, 

as there will be some costs in resources to undertaking the consultation, 
however there are no external costs.   

 
A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and 

crime and disorder? 
 
A5.1 There are no crime and disorder or sustainability issues regarding this report. 
 
A5.2 There are equality issues regarding Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles, as the aim 

of the report and recommendation is to increase the percentage of such vehicles 
within the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Fleets, which should be regarded 
as a positive change. 

 
A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 There has been consultation with users, stakeholders and operators of Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, which formed part of the aforementioned 
Unmet Demand Study.  

 
A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 There are no significant implications for other business units, if the 

recommendations are supported. 
 
Annexes 
 
Appendix 1 Draft minutes Licensing Committee 22nd January 2015 
 
Appendix 2 Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Study Final Report – Section 

8.0 January 2015 
 
Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
None 

Page 8



 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
 

22 January 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Addis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Amil, Bent, Brooksbank, Hytche, Doggett, Ellery and Parrott 
 
 

 
10. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cowell and Tyerman. 
 

11. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 15 May 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. Results of Unmet Demand Study of Taxis in Torbay 2014  
 
Members considered a report that detailed the outcome of an unment demand 
study commissioned by the Council in response to the guidance issued by the 
Department for Transport.  In order to comply with the requirement the Council 
engaged the services of the Halcrow Group Limited to undertake the study. 
 
Liz Richardson from Halcrow Group Limited advised the Committee that the report 
highlights the results of the rank observation survey.  The rank observation 
programme covered a period of 252 hours during October 2014, excess supply 
was experienced during 16% of the hours observed while excess demand was 
experienced 10% of the hours observed.  The rank observation data has also 
shown the level of demand for taxis at the rank has increased by 17.6%. 
 
The outcome of the survey is that there was no unmet demand. 
 
Halcrow Group Limited were also asked to review and identify methods for 
increasing the percentage of wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAV’s), they were 
asked to: 
 

 determine the level of provision of WAV’s across the Taxi and Private Hire 
industry in Torbay;  

 determine the demand for WAV’s across the Taxi and Private Hire Industry in 
Torbay; and 

 recommend a scheme on how to increase the percentage of WAV’s across the 
Taxi and Private Hire industry in Torbay. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



Licensing Committee   Thursday, 22 January 2015 
 

 

The Halcrow Group Limited recommended that the Council initially advertises on 
its website and with disability groups, the availability of WAV’s in the first instance, 
the study also suggested other incentives that would require a further piece of 
work to be undertaken before formal recommendations can be put forward.   
 
Members welcomed the idea of advertising the availability of WAV’s on the 
Council’s website and requested when considering policy changes that an 
aspiration of 20% of the vehicle fleet be WAV’s. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the current quantitative limit of Hackney Carriage licences of 162 full 

time licences, with seven additional summer only licences be approved; 
 

ii) that the Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) forward the report to 
the Executive Head for Residents and Visitors and Senior Service Manager 
Environmental Policy with a formal request that consideration be given to 
providing an additional rank on either Kurnow Road or Torbay Road in 
Paignton and the rank outside Lymington Road Coach Station, Torquay be 
relocated within the Coach Station itself. 
 

iii) that a report detailing proposals to deliver a significant increase in the 
provision of wheelchair accessible vehicles be presented to a future 
meeting of the Licensing Committee. 

 
13. Decisions taken in relation to Licensing Act 2003 applications under 

delegated powers  
 
The Committee noted the report that set out the decisions taken in relation to 
Licensing Act 2003 applications by the Executive Head Community Safety under 
delegated powers. 
 

14. Decisions taken in relation to Gambling Act 2005 applications under 
delegated powers  
 
The Committee noted the decisions taken in relation to the Gambling Act 2005 
applications in Torbay by the Executive Head Community Safety under delegated 
powers. 
 

15. Vote of Thanks  
 
The Chairman announced that he would not be re-standing as a Councillor and 
took the opportunity to thank members of the Licensing Committee for their 
support and wished them well with their future endeavours. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 10



Page 11

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



  

 
 

 
Report No:  Public Agenda Item: Yes 

 
   
Title: Decisions taken in relation to Licensing Act 2003 applications 

under delegated powers  
  
Wards 
Affected: 

All 

  
To: Licensing Committee On: 4 June 2015 
    
Key Decision: No   
   
Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Steve Cox 
 Telephone: 01803 208034 
  E.mail: Steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the decisions taken in relation to Licensing Act 2003 

applications by the Executive Head Community Safety under delegated powers. 

1.2 To inform members of Torbay Council’s response to the Governments Personal 
Licences consultation. 

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 That Members note the decisions made under delegated powers so that they 

maintain a general overview of the current licensing situation under the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 Torbay Council’s “Statement of Licensing Policy” (adopted December 2010) 

details the scheme of delegation under the Licensing Act 2003.  This Policy also 
requires that the Licensing Committee receive regular reports (section 1.19) on 
delegated decisions, so that it can maintain a general overview of the current 
licensing situation. 

 

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to Appendix A. 
Frances Hughes 

Executive Head Community Safety 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



  

Appendix A – Supporting information to Report  
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 came into force on the 24th November 2005. On the 31st 

March 2015 Torbay Council had 802 Premises Licences/Club Premises 
Certificates; this is a slight decrease on 6 months earlier, but fits within the usual 
seasonal pattern. Up until 31st March 2015 the Licensing Committee has dealt 
with 560 premises hearings, of which 9 were between 1st October 2014 and 31st 
March 2015. Additionally up to 31st March 2015, 2949 Personal Licences had 
been issued, of which 94 had been issued between 1st October 2014 and 31st 
March 2015.  

 
A1.2 From 1st October 2014 and 31st March 2015, Torbay Council has dealt with the 

following applications under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 Total 

Premises/Club Premises Applications – New 
   

8 

Premises/Club Premises Applications – Variations  
 

16 

Premises/Club Premises Applications – Minor Variations  
 

12 

Personal Licences 
 

94 

Hearings (Licensing Committee/Sub-Committee) 
 

9 

Appeals (to Magistrates Court) 
 

0 

Temporary Event Notices  88 

Reviews of Licences (Licensing Committee/Sub-Committee) 1 

Transfers of Premises Licences/Club Premises Certificates 36 

Transfers of Designated Premises Supervisors 
 

77 

 

A1.3 The number of applications, being received by the Licensing an
[...]
ing Objectives is “Preventing Gambling being a source of Crime and 
Disorder”, so the work should have a positive impact on reducing this. 

 
A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 There is public consultation on all New and Variation Premises Licence 

applications for a 28 day period before any licence is granted. 
 
A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 There are no significant implications for other Business Units, though the Local 

Children’s Safeguarding Board is a consultee on all applications. 
 
Annexes 
None 
 
Documents available in members’ rooms 
 

None 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
None 

Page 22



  

 
 
Title: Establishment of Licensing Sub Committee 
  
Wards 
Affected: 

All Wards 

  
To: Licensing Committee On: 4 June 2015 
    
Key Decision: No   
   
Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

  . 
Contact Officer: Kay Heywood, Governance Support Officer 
 Telephone: 01803 207026 
  E.mail: Kay.heywood@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 To establish a Licensing Sub-Committee to deal with all matters in connection 

with licensing applications. 
 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 That a sub-committee of the Licensing Committee be established to 

comprise three Members of the Licensing Committee;  
 
2.2 that the terms of reference of the sub-committee be to consider and 

determine all matters in connection with licensing applications (including 
those set out in the Statement of Licensing Policy and Gambling Act 
Policy/Statement of Principles);  

 
2.3 that the Licensing Sub-Committee be exempted from the rules of 

committee proportionality as defined in the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 and supporting regulations; and  

 
2.4 that the Governance Support Manager be authorised to empanel Members 

from the Licensing Committee to serve on the Licensing Sub-Committee as 
and when required. 

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 The establishment of a Licensing Sub-Committee at this time will enable the 

requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 to be implemented as expediently as 
possible and will comply with prescribed timescales.  

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



  

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting 
information attached. 
 
Anne-Marie Bond 
Executive Head of Commercial Services 

Page 24



  

Supporting information to Report 
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (section 6(1)) states that “each licensing authority must 

establish a licensing committee consisting of at least ten but not more than 
fifteen members of the authority”.  At the meeting of the Council held on 16 
December 2004 (minute 425/12/04 refers), Members considered Report 
Env/61/04 setting out the recommendations of Licensing Working Party in 
relation to the new licensing arrangements.  The Council agreed to establish a 
committee comprising 15 Members to carry out the licensing functions of the 
Council.  

 
A1.2 The Act also provides for the establishment of one or more sub-committees 

(Section 9(1)), consisting of 3 members of the Committee.  The committee may 
arrange to delegate any of its functions to the sub-committees, and the sub-
committees may in turn delegate the functions concerned to an officer of the 
licensing authority (subject to certain exemptions).  

 
A1.3 In order to expedite the Licensing Authority’s functions, it would be preferable for 

all new and existing licensing functions of the Council to be delegated to sub-
committees.  The Licensing Committee would therefore in practice only meet 
twice a year to consider:  

 
- Regular reports on decisions made by officers;  
- Any information it wishes to pass to the Development Control 

Committee; 
- Reports on the needs of the local tourist economy; and 
- Reports on the local em
[...]
the right to personal attendance and 
representation for the parties to a contentious matter.  A Sub-Committee 
facilitates the necessary and required discussion of the issues more favourably 
than the full committee.   

 
A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 There are no significant implications for other business units.  
 
Appendices 
 
None  
 
Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
None  
 

Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
Gambling Act Policy/Statement of Principles 

Page 26


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles
	040615 Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles App 1
	Minutes

	040615 Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles App 2

	8 Decisions Taken in Relation to Licensing Act 2003 Applications Under Delegated Powers
	9 Decisions Taken in Relation to Gambling Act 2005 Applications Under Delegated Powers
	10 Establishment of Licensing Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
 

4 June 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Doggett (Vice-Chair), Ellery, King, Morris, Parrott, 
Stocks, Stubley, Sykes and Tolchard 

 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Manning was elected Chairman for the 2015/2016 Municipal Year. 
 

2. Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Lang. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Councillor Doggett was elected Vice-Chairman for the 2015/2016 Municipal Year. 
 

4. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 22 January 2015 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles  
 
Members were advised that on the 22 January 2015 the Licensing Committee set 
an aspiration level of 20% for all of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Fleet to 
be wheelchair accessible by 2018 and requested that a report be brought to the 
next Licensing Committee to consider a range of options.  
 
Members were also advised that an Unmet Demand Survey had been undertaken 
by a private contractor, which involved talking to drivers, owners and users and 
what barriers had been identified and incentives to be implemented to encourage 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles. 
 
Members were asked to consider three possible options to achieve the a new 
aspiration to make 20% of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Fleet wheelchair 
accessible by 2018 and to undertake a public consultation on the potential changes 
to the Torbay Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licensing Policy. 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday, 4 June 2015 
 

 

Resolved: 
 

i) that a public consultation exercise be undertaken for a period of six weeks 
and that a further report is written for a future Licensing Committee to 
consider the representations made and any final Policy changes to be 
agreed; and 
 

ii) Torbay Council will set the vehicle application or vehicle renewal fee for 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles at half the financial amount set for non 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles; 
 

iii) Torbay Council requires all new and replacement Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicles from 1st November 2015 to be Wheelchair Accessible 
Vehicles; and 
 

iv) Torbay Council requires from 1st November 2015 that all new Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles with 5 passenger seats or more, to be 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles and those vehicles will have a higher rate of 
tariff set for those journeys where 5 or more passengers are carried. 

 
6. Decisions Taken in Relation to Licensing Act 2003 Applications Under 

Delegated Powers  
 
The Committee noted the report which set out the details of the decisions taken by 
the Executive Head, Community Safety, in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 
applications, using delegated powers.   
 

7. Decisions Taken in Relation to Gambling Act 2005 Applications Under 
Delegated Powers  
 
The Committee noted the report which set out the details of the decisions taken in 
relation to the Gambling Act 2005, taken by the Executive Head, Community 
Safety, in relation to the Gambling Act 2005 applications, using their delegated 
powers. 
 

8. Establishment of Licensing Sub-Committee  
 
The Committee considered a report in relation to the establishment of a Licensing 
Sub-Committee which would be able to deal with all matters in connection with 
licensing application.  It was noted that the Licensing Act 2003 provided for the 
establishment of one or more sub-committees (Section 9 (1)), consisting of 3 
members of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday, 4 June 2015 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
(i) that a sub-committee of the Licensing Committee be established to comprise 

of three Members of the Licensing Committee; 
 

(ii) that the terms of reference of the sub-committee be to consider and 
determine all matters in connection with licensing applications (including 
those set out in the Statement of Licensing Policy and Gambling Act 
Policy/Statement of Principles) and the Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private 
Hire Policy;  

 
(iii) that the Licensing Sub-Committee be exempt from the rules of Committee 

proportionality, as defined in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
and supporting regulations; and 

 
(iv) that the Governance Support Manager (in consultation with the Chairman), 

be authorised to empanel Members of the Licensing Committee to serve on 
the Licensing Sub-Committee as and when required. 

 


